STATE OF INDIANA)

                               SS)

COUNTY OF CLAY)

Clay County Commissioner’s President Charlie Brown, called the January 30, 2006 Special Meeting of the Clay County Commissioners and the Clay County Building Corporation to order at 8:45 A. M. Those present were Commissioner Daryl Andrews, Commissioner Charlie Brown, Commissioner David Parr, Building Corporation President Jeff Fritz, Building Corporation Secretary-Treasurer Robert Hostettler, Building Corporation member Tim Stearley, Eric Somheil, Attorney for the County Executive, and Joseph M. Dierdorf, Auditor of Clay County who made a record of the proceedings to wit:

IN THE MATTER OF THE NEW JAIL

Commissioner’s Counsel Eric Somheil began the meeting by asking Robert Hostettler if the County had paid any retainage funds form CAGIT funds.  Mr. Hostettler responded that had probably had happened.  Auditor Dierdorf also responded that it appeared that it could have happened, however his office had not yet completed their review.  The discussion then turned to a review of the retainage account and the examination of the claims and disbursements.
Mr. Hostettler next addressed the fact that the Building Corporation had been led to believe in September 2005 that they were no longer needed to approve change orders, etcetera as the bond funds had been depleted.  He expressed his concern that this should not have taken place and that the Building Corporation should have continued to function and, among other actions, should have been presented with change orders for approval.
Mr. Hostettler moved to approve the claims from September, October and November 2005 as presented to the Commissioners, up to and including change order number 11.  Mr. Stearley seconded the motion.  Motion passed 3-0.
After much calculation it was determined that $281,630.90 was the correct amount to be released from retainage to Hanig Construction.

Mr. Hostettler moved to release $281,630.90 from the retainage account to Hanig Construction.  Mr. Stearley seconded the motion.  Motion passed 3-0.

The Building Corporation next addressed construction and labor claims in the total amount of $51,170.13.

Mr. Hostettler moved to approve all of the claims, totaling $51,170.13.  Mr. Stearley seconded the motion.  Motion passed 3-0.

Mr. Andrews moved to approve the release of $281,630.90 from the retainage account to Hanig Construction.  Mr. Parr seconded the motion.  Motion passed 3-0.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNMENT OF THE CLAY COUNTY BUILDING CORPORATION

Mr. Hostettler moved to adjourn.  Mr. Stearley seconded the motion. Motion passed 3-0.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNMENT OF THE CLAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Mr. Parr moved to adjourn.  Mr. Andrews seconded the motion.  Motion passed 3-0.

______________________________________

_____________________________________

______________________________________

_____________________________________
______________________________________

_____________________________________
Clay County Building Corporation




Board of Commissioners of Clay County

Attest __________________________________

Clay County Auditor

